
 
 

     
   

 

 

   

 
 

 
  

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
   

 

AMENDMENT 1 to ADDENDUM NO. 18 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 8, 2021 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Project: Additional Strategic Planning Consultant Services for the Initial 
Implementation Phase of the 2023 Strategic Plan, Orlando 
International Airport 

THIS AMENDMENT is effective this 7th day of November, 2023, by and between 
the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and RICONDO 
& ASSOCIATES, INC. (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated January 8, 2021, Authority and Consultant 
entered into an agreement for Consultant to provide General Consulting Services; 
and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional 
services for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work 
established by the Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in 
writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment 
to the Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant 
under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of 
the Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such 
additional services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT 
TO EXCEED amount of NINETY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-
TWO AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($91,852.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $91,852.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $91,852.00 

Amendment 1 to Addendum 18 to Page 1 of 2 
Agreement dated January 8, 2021 Rev. 8/2017 

http:91,852.00
http:91,852.00
http:91,852.00


 
 

     
   

 

 
 

 

 
             

 
 
    
      
      
        
       
 
      
 
 
 
      
 
 
     
    
 
    
    
 
    
     
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   
  of _________

______

3. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated 
January 8, 2021 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly 
uted this Amendment this day of _________________. f _____________

y authorized 
representatives, have exec

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

  _____________________________ 
By: Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
Construction Committee Chair 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day 

By:______ ____________  
NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
CASSEL 

    Legal Counsel
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

benefit of GOAA on 
of _________ 

____ ____ 

_________ ______________ _____ 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

  Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  Printed Name 

By: _____________________________ _________________ __ 

  _____________________________ 

  _____________________________ 
  Title 

Amendment 1 to Addendum 18 to Page 2 of 2 
Agreement dated January 8, 2021 Rev. 8/2017 



  
  

 

 
 

    
  

  

     
   

     

    

    

    
 

 
 

 

    

 

 

 

        
ved Capital Expen

__________________

Memorandum 
To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Brad Friel, Sr. Vice President of Multi-Modal Planning and Environmental 
(Prepared by Chris DeLoatche) 

Date: November 7, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 18 to the General
Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for the 
Initial Implementation Phase of the 2023 Strategic Plan. 

On July 26, 2022, the Construction Committee approved Addendum 18 in the amount of 
$710,422 to the above-referenced agreement. Since that time, it has been identified that 
support services are needed for the implementation of the 2023 Strategic Plan, as further 

, dated October 23, 2023. 

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Construction Committee approval. 

This continuing consultant was selected for this task based on ( all that apply): 
Experience Available Personnel Current Workload 
Expertise Equitable Distribution Other:_______________ 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Funding is from previously appro 
___ __ 

diture fund 308.711.170.5310009.000.501489. 
Funding source verified by of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ 10 30 23 
as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve Amendment 
to Addendum 8 to the General Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, 
Inc. for the services contained herein and amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees $91,852.00 
Lump Sum Fees $0.00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL $91,852.00 
AAC Compliance Review Date 
AAC Funding Eligibility Review Date 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18c 

 













     

    
      

      
     

       
  

  

 

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

Print Name: Pete Ricondo, P.E., Senior Vice President 

Date: / /202  

By: 







  
  

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

FINANCE FORM 

Date: 

Description: 

Vendor: 

October 24, 2023 
Brad Friel 
Chris DeLoatche 
Multi-Modal Planning and Enviro. 
2023 Strategic Plan Support 
Services 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

Solicitation #: 
Contract # / Name: 
Construction Committee Date: 

Agenda Item #: 

x3139 
x2255 
N/A 
General Consulting Services 

November 7, 2023 

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: CIR 

Account Code Format: 
xxx.xxx.xxx.xxxxxxx.xxx.xxxxxx 

FY 23 
Amount 

FY24 
Amount 

FY25 
Amount 

FY26 
Amount 

FY27 
Amount 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

308.711.170.5310009.000.501489 $91,852.00 

Total Requisition: $91,852.00 
Requisition Number: 95366 

Funding Approver: 
OMB Notes: 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18c 



 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

DATE: November 07, 2023 

RE: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 18 to the General Consulting Services Agreement 
with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for the Initial Implementation Phase of the 2023 Strategic Plan, Orlando 
International Airport. 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc. proposes 7% MWBE participation on this amendment. 

Our analysis indicates that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject amendment. 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001 



                      
                      
                      
            
                      
                      

                                  

MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities. 

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7179 

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Name & Number: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 18 to the General Consultin
Implementation Phase of the 2023 Strategic Plan, Orlando International Airport. 

g Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for the Initial 

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Amendment Amount: Amendment Amount: $91,852.00 

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation -

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation 

-
-
-

6,448.00 
-
-

6,448.00 

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

0% 
0% 
0% 
7% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
7% 

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 
Name: 

 Address:
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 

6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information: 
Name: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

 Address: 1146 Corporate Blvd Suite 140 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32817 

Telephone: (407) 381-5730 

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 
Name: 

Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 
3.c. *Identity: 

Work Item(s): 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant 
Name: Graphics Support Services, Inc., DBA GSS Creative 

Address: 20 N Clark Street, Suite 1500 
City, State, Zip: Chicago, IL 60602 

Telephone: (312) 553-2111 
6.c. *Identity: Caucasian Female American 

Work Item(s): Graphic Designer 
Amount of Subcontract $6,448.00 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 7% 

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & 
Other) 




